SCHEDULE

Road declared to be Govern- ment Road.	•		Block
A. R. P. 0 0 12·9 Lot 2, D.P. Block	628, being	part Hapopo	п
0 0 27.1	628, being	part Hapopo	VII

Situated in Ongo Survey District. (S.O. 21130.)

In the Wellington Land District; as the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 119519, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured green.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 70/8/29/0.)

Foreshore License.-Wharf-site, Hamilton, Waikato River

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 10th day of April, 1946

Present:
His Excellency the Governor-General in Council

PURSUANT to the Harbours Act, 1923, His Excellency the Governor-General, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council, doth hereby license and permit the Roose Shipping Company (Limited), of Mercer (hereinafter called the company, which term shall include its successors or assigns, unless the context requires a different construction), to use and occupy a part of the foreshore and land below low-water mark at Hamilton to the Walkate River as shown on release marked M.D. 2500 on the Waikato River, as shown on plans marked M.D. 8306 (Sheet No. 1) and 8421 and deposited in the office of the Marine Department at Wellington, for the purpose of erecting and maintaining a wharf thereon as shown on the said plans, such license to be held and enjoyed by the company upon and subject to the terms and conditions set forth in the Schedule hereto.

SCHEDULE

Conditions

1. This license is subject to the Foreshore License Regulations 1940, and the provisions of those regulations shall, as far as applicable, apply hereto.

The premium payable by the company shall be two pounds 2. The premium payable by the company shall be two pounds ten shillings (£2 10s.), and the annual sum so payable by the company shall be five pounds (£5).

3. The term of the license shall be fourteen years from the 1st day of April, 1946.

T. J. SHERRARD, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

Authorizing the Laying-off of a Street in the Borough of Otahuhu of a Width less than 66 ft., but not less than 50 ft., subject to a Condition as to the Building-line

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of April, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act, 1928, and the Municipal Corporations Act, 1933, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby authorize the Otahuhu Borough Council to permit the laying-off of the proposed street described in the Schedule hereto of a width less than sixty-six feet, but not less than fifty feet, subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the said street within a distance of forty-eight feet from the centre-line of the said street.

SCHEDULE

That proposed street in the North Auckland Land District, Borough of Otahuhu, containing by admeasurement 2 roods 14 perches, more or less, being parts Lots 14 and 32, D.P. 4107, and part Lot 2, D.P. 9455, and being portion of the land situated in the Otahuhu Survey District known as Fairburn's Old Land Claim No. 269a. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 122645, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red.

W. O. HARVEY. Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/2933.)

The Western Side of Portion of Lipman Street, in the City of Wellington, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Ruilding-line

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of April, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

URSUANT to section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Wellington City Council on the thirteenth day of March, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, viz. :-

"The Wellington City Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the City of Wellington, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act. 1928, shall not apply to that part of the western side of Lipman Street fronting part Lot 30, D.P. 240, being parts of Sections 306 and 307, Town of Wellington, being the land comprised in Certificate of Title 111/243":

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the portion of Lipman Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion of street.

SCHEDULE

THE western side of all that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, City of Wellington, known as Lipman Street, fronting part Lot 30, D.P. 240, being part Section 307, and part Section 306, City of Wellington. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 122966, deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured red coloured red.

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/525.)

The Western Side of Portion of Grey Street, in the Borough of Marton, exempted from the Provisions of Section 128 of the Public Works Act, 1928, subject to a Condition as to the Building-line

C. L. N. NEWALL, Governor-General ORDER IN COUNCIL

At the Government House at Wellington, this 17th day of April, 1946

Present:

HIS EXCELLENCY THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL IN COUNCIL

PURSUANT to section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, His Excellency the Governor-General of the Dominion of New Zealand, acting by and with the advice and consent of the Executive Council of the said Dominion, doth hereby approve of the following resolution passed by the Marton Borough Council on the twenty-seventh day of February, one thousand nine hundred and forty-six, viz.:—

"The Marton Borough Council, being the local authority "The Marton Borough Council, being the local authority having control of the streets in the Borough of Marton, by resolution declares that the provisions of section one hundred and twenty-eight of the Public Works Act, 1928, shall not apply to the western side of that portion of Grey Street adjoining that piece of land situate in the Borough of Marton, being part of Section 17, Rangitikei Agricultural Reserve, and being the allotments numbered 86 and 88 on Deposited Plan No. 14, and being the whole of the land comprised in Certificate of Title, Register-book, Volume 4, folio 257 (Wellington Registry)"; itset to the condition that no building or part of a building shall

subject to the condition that no building or part of a building shall at any time be erected on the land fronting the western side of the portion of Grey Street (described in the Schedule hereto) within a distance of thirty-three feet from the centre-line of the said portion

SCHEDULE

THE western side of all that portion of street situated in the Wellington Land District, Borough of Marton, known as Grey Street, fronting Allotment 86 and 88, D.P. 14, being part Section 17, Rangitikei Agricultural Reserve. As the same is more particularly delineated on the plan marked P.W.D. 123268, desposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured

W. O. HARVEY, Acting Clerk of the Executive Council.

(P.W. 51/2433.)